
 

 

City Centre, South and 
East Planning and 
Highways Committee 
 
Monday 11 June 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Tony Downing, Jayne Dunn, 
Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Peter Price, Nikki Sharpe, Janice Sidebottom and Diana 
Stimely  
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

11 JUNE 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Appointment of Deputy Chair 
 To appoint a Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 

 
6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th and 21st May, 2012.  

 
7. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
9. Enforcement of Planning Control 
 a) 20a Clarkehouse Road 

Report of Director of Development Services 
 
b) 1 to 12 Summerfield 
Report of Director of Development Services 

 
 

10. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
 
The next meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and 
Highways Committee will be held on Monday 2nd July, 2012, at 2 pm, at 
the Town Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
You will have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to an interest that you have
[...]
ou may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D      C I T Y      C O U N C I L 

 
CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held 16th May 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors David Baker, Tony Downing, Jayne Dunn, Adam 
Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Alan Law, Peter Price, Nikki Sharpe, Janice 
Sidebottom and Nikki Sharpe 

 
''''''. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
  
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Alan Law be appointed Chair of the 

Committee. 
  
3. DAY AND TIME OF MEETINGS 
  
 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Monday 21st May 

2012 and every three weeks thereafter at 2.00pm. 
  
 

 Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held 21st May 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, 

Ibrar Hussain, Nikki Sharpe, Janice Sidebottom and Diana Stimely  
  

)))))).. 
 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined. 
  
2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
3.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jayne Dunn and Peter 

Price. 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 There were no declarations of interest 
  
5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
  
5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th April, 2012 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
7. SITE VISIT 
  
7.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the 

Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday, 7th 
June, 2012 at 10.00 a.m. in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee.  

  
8. PROPOSED CYCLE TRACK CONVERSION ORDER LINKING 

ROTHERHAM ROAD, JAMES WALTON DRIVE AND OLD LANE, 
HALFWAY  

  
8.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report containing proposals 

for the conversion of a footpath linking Rotherham Road, James Walton Drive 
and Old Lane, Halfway to a shared foot/cycle path and to implement the 
widened path if and when the required Order for the conversion was 
confirmed. 

  
  

Page 3



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and  Page 2 

Highways Committee 21.05.2012 
 
 

 
8.2 

 
RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Legal Services be authorised to (a) take 
all necessary action under the powers contained within Section 3 of the Cycle 
Tracks Act 1984 to make a Cycle Track Conversion Order for the footpath 
shown in Appendix B, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with 
Statutory Undertakers; 

  
 (b) confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no objections 

being received or any objections received being resolved; and 
  
 (c) submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation if there are one 

or more sustained objections. 
  
9. APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  
 RESOLVED: That the application now submitted for outline planning 

permission to erect a detached dwellinghouse and garage within the curtilage 
of 35 Greenhill Main Road and Meadowhead Avenue (Case No. 
11/03524/OUT (formerly PP - 1682343) be deferred, pending a visit of 
inspection being made to the site.  

  
10. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL:44 ASHLAND ROAD  
  
10.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report referring to the 

outcome of investigations into a complaint received by the Council regarding 
the laying of a concrete hardstanding at 44 Ashland Road which was within the 
Nether Edge Conservation where owners of properties in the Conservation 
Area had had certain permitted development rights removed. In response to 
the complaint, the Director of Development services had written to the owners 
of 44 Ashland Road informing them that there were no permitted development 
rights to lay concrete in the zone between the dwellings’ front elevation and the 
back of the footpath, and since the new surfacing in this zone was laid without 
planning permission it was unauthorised.  

  
10.2 During the investigation, it had also been noted that a consent to remove trees 

(granted under 09/01610/TCA) had included a condition requiring the planting 
of four heavy standard size replacement trees and that, whilst the trees had 
been removed, no replacement trees had been provided and the requirement 
to do so was, therefore, pointed out within correspondence sent to the property 
owners.   

  
10.3 In light of the lack of progress to remedy unsatisfactory appearance of the 

concrete hard standing and its failure to preserve or enhance the character of 
the Conservation Area, the failure to adhere to a planning condition requiring 
the replacement of removed trees, the Director’s report set out an assessment 
of the options available to the Council with respect to the enforcement action 
on the matter. 

  
10.4 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning 

be authorised to take all necessary steps, if necessary, enforcement action 
and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of the 

Page 4



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and  Page 3 

Highways Committee 21.05.2012 
 
 

unauthorised concrete hard standing between the back edge of the footpath 
and a position level with the front elevation of the dwelling, and replacement 
with a suitable alternative, and to require the planting of four suitable 
replacement trees within the curtilage of 44 Ashland Road.  

  
11. RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
  
11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 

Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.  

  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



    SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
    PLACE 
 
 
  

REPORT TO  CITY CENTRE SOUTH AND EAST  PLANNING 
AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 11/06/2012 

 
REPORT OF  

 
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
ITEM 

 

      

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 

 
SUMMARY 
 

      

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
SEE RECOMMENDATIONS HEREIN 
 
THE BACKGROUND PAPERS ARE IN THE FILES IN RESPECT OF THE PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS NUMBERED. 
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
N/A  

 
PARAGRAPHS 

 
CLEARED BY 

 

      

 

      

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

 

      

 
CONTACT POINT FOR 
ACCESS 

 
Chris Heeley 
 
Lucy Bond 

 
Tel No: 
 
Tel No: 

 
0114 2736329 
 
0114 2734556�
 

 
AREA(S) AFFECTED 

 

      

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
CATEGORY OF 

REPORT 

OPEN 
 
 
 

  8 Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 3

 
Application No. Location Page No. 

 

 
12/01335/FUL  The York 

243 - 247 Fulwood Road 
Sheffield 
S10 3BA 
 

 
5 

 
12/01285/FUL  Tiger Works 

136 West Street 
City Centre 
Sheffield 
S1 4ES 
 

 
13 

 
12/01060/FUL (Formerly PP-
01919507) 

Tiger Works 
136 West Street 
City Centre 
Sheffield 
S1 4ES 
 

 
20 

 
12/00777/OUT  Curtilage Of 44 Greenhill Main Road 

Sheffield 
S8 7RD 
 

 
30 

 

 
11/03524/OUT (Formerly PP-
01682343) 

Curtilage Of 35 Greenhill Main Road And 
Meadowhead Avenue 
Sheffield 
S8 7RB 

 
48 

 

Page 9



 4Page 10



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To The CITY CENTRE AND EAST Planning And Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 11/06/2012 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 

 
Case Number 

 
12/01335/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Application to extend opening hours of the public 
house to 0900 hours to 0000 hours on Sunday to 
Thursday and 0900 hours to 0100 hours on Fridays, 
Saturdays and Sundays before bank holidays 
(Application under Section 73 to vary condition 7 as 
imposed by planning permission 10/00672/FUL - 
Alterations and single-storey rear extension to public 
house, alterations to first and second floors for use as 
3 self-contained flats, provision of bin store, cycle 
store, smoking shelter, decked area, fume extraction 
system and beer garden (As amended 07/04/10) 
 

Location The York 
243 - 247 Fulwood Road 
Sheffield 
S10 3BA 
 

Date Received 23/04/2012 
 

Team SOUTH 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

For the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed extended opening 

hours would be detrimental to the amenities of occupiers of flats above and 
opposite the public house owing to the noise and general disturbance 

Page 11



 6 

resulting from associated external activity late at night. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy S10(b) of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Site Location 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 
 

Page 12



 7 

LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
The application relates to ‘The York
[...]
s of other public houses in the area and detrimental to residential 
amenity of occupiers of the flats above and opposite the public house.  The 
detriment would result from pedestrian and vehicular activity, including the coming 
and going of customers, congregation outside the premises, high-spirited 
behaviour, loud conservations and the arrival and departure of vehicles 
(predominantly taxis).  These activities would be particularly disturbing in the early 
hours in warm weather when it would be reasonable to sleep with open windows 
and the proposals are therefore contrary to UDP Policy S10(b).  This assessment 
takes account of the reasoning in the appeal decision for late night use of a take-
away (Oasis) within the Broomhill District Shopping Centre. 
  
The transfer of noise from the public house to the flats above is unlikely to cause 
any problem.  There is no proposal to extend the hours of use of the beer garden 
and consequently no problem is anticipated in this respect. 
 
In view of the residential amenity concerns arising from associated external 
activities it is recommended that planning permission is refused. 

Page 18



 13

 
 

 
Case Number 

 
12/01285/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Extension of opening hours from 0030 hours on any 
day to 0130 hours Sunday to Wednesday and 0230 
hours on Thursday, and 0430 hours Fridays, 
Saturdays, Bank Holiday Sundays and Christmas Eve 
and New Years Eve (Application under Section 73 to 
vary condition 6 (opening hours) as imposed by 
application 97/01300/FUL) 
 

Location Tiger Works 
136 West Street 
City Centre 
Sheffield 
S1 4ES 
 

Date Received 02/05/2012 
 

Team CITY CENTRE AND EAST 
 

Applicant/Agent JLHG Limited 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

For the following reason(s): 
 
1 The proposed extension of hours to 04:30 hours the following day on 

Fridays, Saturdays and Bank Holiday Sundays is considered to be 
unacceptable based on the potential for increased noi
[...]
 and disturbance to 
surrounding residents, which would detract from the aim of successfully balancing 
city centre living and a vibrant night-time economy.  
 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy S10: Conditions on Development in 
Shopping Areas within the adopted Sheffield Unitary Development Plan and the 
aims of the City Centre Living Strategy and the Interim Planning Guidance on Night 
Time Uses. 

Page 24



 19

 
The applicant has stated that the venue could go out of business if this application 
is refused and a number of members of staff could be made redundant. While this 
is an obvious concern the commercial argument is not considered to outweigh the 
need to maintain acceptable living conditions for nearby residents. 
 
RESPONSE TO REPRESENTATIONS  
 
It is considered that the points raised in the representation have been addressed in 
the above assessment. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed extension of hours to 04:30 hours the following day on Fridays, 
Saturdays and Bank Holiday Sundays  is considered to be unacceptable based on 
the potential for further noise and disturbance to surrounding residents, which 
would detract from the aim of successfully balancing city centre living and a vibrant 
night-time economy. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy S10: Conditions 
on Development in Shopping Areas within the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan 
and the aims of the City Centre Living Strategy and the Interim Planning Guidance 
on Night Time Uses. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 

Page 25



 20

 
 

 
Case Number 

 
12/01060/FUL (Formerly PP-01919507) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Extension of opening hours from 0030 hours on any 
day to 0130 hours Sunday to Wednesday and 0230 
hours on Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holiday 
Sundays and Christmas Eve and New Years Eve 
(Application under Section 73 to vary condition 6 
(opening hours) as imposed by application
[...]
ittee, there now seems 
to be a consensus that a reasonable balance between late night opening and 
protecting residential amenity in this area is to allow venues to open until 01:30 
Sundays to Wednesdays and 02:30 hours on other days (including bank holiday 
Sundays), which accords with the hours the applicant is seeking in this application. 
Therefore this proposal is deemed to be in accordance with Policy S10: Conditions 
on Development in Shopping Areas within the adopted Sheffield Unitary 
Development Plan and the aims of the City Centre Living Strategy and the Interim 
Planning Guidance on Night Time Uses. 
 
RESPONSE TO REPRESENTATIONS  
 
It is considered that the points raised in the representation have been addressed in 
the above assessment. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
In light of recent decisions for other bars in the immediate vicinity, it is considered 
that allowing an extension of opening hours to 01:30 hours the following day 
Sunday to Wednesday and 02:30 hours the following day on Thursdays, Fridays, 
Saturdays, Bank Holiday Sundays and Christmas Eve and New Years Eve would 
strike the appropriate balance between city centre living and a vibrant night time 
economy. Therefore this proposal is deemed to be in accordance with Policy S10: 
Conditions on Development in Shopping Areas within the adopted Sheffield Unitary 

Page 34



 29

Development Plan and the aims of the City Centre Living Strategy and the Interim 
Planning Guidance on Night Time Uses. 
 

Page 35



 30

 
 

 
Case Number 

 
12/00777/OUT  
 

Application Type Outline Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of dwellinghouse and detached double garage 
(re-submission of 11/03123/OUT) (Amended plans 
received on 11/05/2012) 
 

Location Curtilage Of 44 Greenhill Main Road 
Sheffield 
S8 7RD 
 

Date Received 08/03/2012 
 

Team SOUTH 
 

Applicant/Agent Garry Greetham Associates Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall not be co
[...]
on 
Area.

2.2 A complaint was received in July 2011, regarding the demolition of the 
boundary wall attached to the property and the removal of a large tree 
within the rear curtilage.

 A subsequent visit to the site was carried out, and it was seen that the 
vehicle opening to the rear curtilage/parking area had been widened 
via the demolition of two portions of wall at each side of the entrance.  
This had been done without having firstly gained the requisite listed 
building consent.  Additionally, there were no trees remaining within the 
rear curtilage.

2.3 Consent had previously been granted in May 2011, for alterations to 
the flat.  The approved drawings stated that no further demolition work 
to the wall was proposed, and showed the retention of a number of 
trees within the rear curtilage area. 

2.3 An initial letter was sent to the Owner outlining the breaches of listed 
building control that had occurred at the property.  A response letter 
was received from the Owner outlining details of the site prior to the 
commencement of works.

After assessment of this response letter, further correspondence was 
sent to the Owner giving revised details of the required works.  This 

Page 72



stated that the portions of the demolished wall were required to be re-
instated in an appropriate manner.  It was concluded that it would not 
be reasonable to pursue the removal of tress, since the previously 
existing trees were not considered to have been in particularly good 
condition, and did not have a high visual amenity value due to them not 
being in a prominent location.

The Owner responded by confirming that the required works were to 
have been carried out by the end of February 2012.   Further 
correspondence was later received from the Owner stating that the 
works had not been carried out due to funding issues and the expense 
of the procedure.

In order to ensure that the works were not delayed beyond that point, a 
deadline of the end of April 2012 
[...]
 listed building enforcement notice 
where there has been a breach of listed building control.  In this case 
such a notice would require remedial measures to be carried out to 
deal with the breach.  This would involve the re-instatement of the two 
portions of wall which have been removed using appropriate materials 
and mortar.  The ends of the portions of wall would be required to be 
finished appropriately, so that only complete bricks were exposed and 
not cut bricks.  There is a right of appeal to the Planning Inspectorate 
against the Enforcement Notice.  It is considered, however, that the 
Council would be able to successfully defend any such appeal. 

6 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 

6.1 There are no equal opportunity implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 

7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations 
in this report. 

8 RECOMMENDATION  

8.1 That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be 
authorised to take all necessary steps, if needed, enforcement action 
and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the re-instatement of 
the demolished portions of wall, using suitable materials and finished in 
an appropriate manner.

D Caulfield       11 June 2012  
Head of Planning 

Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 9b
             PLACE 

REPORT TO CITY CENTRE SOUTH & 
EAST AREA PLANNING & HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE

DATE 11 JUNE 2012 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM

SUBJECT 2 TO 12 SUMMERFIELD, ASHDELL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 3DD.   

SUMMARY

TO INFORM MEMBERS OF THE SITUATION AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS ON 
THE APPROPRIATE FORM OF ACTION. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT THE AREA COMMITTEE AUTHORISES THE CITY SOLICITOR TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS, 
INCLUDING ENFORCEMENT ACTION AND IF NECESSARY THE INSTITUTION OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS, TO 
SECURE THE REMOVAL OF THE UPVC GUTTERING AND BARGEBOAR
[...]
s would require the bargeboarding and 
guttering to the front elevation to be removed and replaced with 
bargeboarding and guttering of appropriate design and material.  There 
is a right of appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against the 
Enforcement Notice.  It is considered, however, that the Council would 
be able to successfully defend any such appeal. 

6 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 

6.1 There are no equal opportunity implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 

7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations 
in this report. 

8 RECOMMENDATION  

8.1 That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be 
authorised to take all necessary steps, if required, enforcement action 
and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of the 

Page 84



bargeboarding and guttering to the front of 2 to 12 Summerfield and 
their replacement with suitable alternatives as specified in any Notice. 

D Caulfield       11 June 2012  
Head of Planning 

Page 85



Page 86



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

10PLACE

REPORT TO CITY CENTRE, SOUTH & 
EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE

DATE   11 JUNE 2012 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM      

SUBJECT RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   

SUMMARY

LIST OF ALL NEWLY SUBMITTED PLANNING APPEALS AND  DECISIONS RECEIVED, TOGETHER WITH BRIEF 
SUMMARY OF INSPECTOR’S REASONS FOR DECISION  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

TO NOTE 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS NO PARAGRAPHS 

CLEARED BY N/A

      

BACKGROUND PAPERS       

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS Sue McGrail TEL NO: 0114 2734404 

AREA(S) AFFECTED       

CATEGORY OF 
REPORT

OPEN

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

      REPORT TO CITY CENTRE,  
      SOUTH & EAST PLANNING &  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      11 JUNE 2012  

1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 

2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission, under delegated 
powers, for: 

i) the erection of two dwellinghouses at the site of Norton Oakes Park 
Cottages, Oakes Park, Norton Avenue (Case No: 11/03313/FUL); 

ii) a two-storey rear extension to a dwellinghouse at 14 Moorgate 
Avenue S10 1EQ (Case no: 12/00089/FUL); 

iii) a two-storey side extension, single-storey front extension, including 
porch and detached garage to a dwellinghouse at 72 to 74 
Birkendale Rd S6 3NL (Case no: 12/00215/FUL); 

iv) a two-storey side/rear extension to a dwellinghouse and erection of 
canopy to the front entrance and garage – resubmission of planning 
application 11/02066/FUL (Case no: 12/00726/FUL); and 

v) the change of use of a shop from a letting agency to hot food take-
away at 464 Ecclesall Road (Case No 12/00214/CHU) 
and;

b) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
decision of the City Council to refuse advertising consent, under delegated 
powers, for signs at HSBC, 50 Upper Hanover Street (Case no: 
11/03929/ADV).

c) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
decision of the City Council to serve an Enforcement Notice served in respect 
of the removal of a stone wall and the erection of a steel roller shutter to the 
rear of 4 Parkers Road 

Page 88



3.0  APPEALS DECISIONS - ALLOWED 

An appeal submitted to the Secretary of State against the decision of the City 
Council to refuse planning permission for the use of part of a GP practice as a 
100 hour pharmacy, including consultation rooms at Darnall Health Centre, 2 
York Road, Darnall has been allowed (case no: 11/03255/CHU). 

Officer Comment:- 
The Inspector concluded that whilst the pharmacy might take some trade 
away from the two existing pharmacies i

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 June 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Tony Downing, Ibrar Hussain, Peter Price, 

David Baker, Janice Sidebottom, Diana Stimely and George Lindars-
Hammond (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press. 

 
3.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

3.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nikki Sharpe and  
Councillor George Lindars-Hammond attended the meeting as the duly  
appointed substitute. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest 
 
5.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Ibrar Hussain be appointed Deputy Chair of this 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 

 
6.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

6.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16th and 21st May, 2012 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
7.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 
be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday, 28th June, 2012 in 
connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee.  

 
8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 11.06.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No.  (12/01060/FUL) and 
other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting other 
applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and the 
requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any 
other purpose; 

  
 (b) an application for outline planning permission for the erection of dwellinghouse 

and detached double garage (re-submission of 11/03123/OUT) (Amended plans 
received on 11/05/2012) within the curtilage of 44 Greenhill Main Road (Case No. 
12/00777/OUT) be granted, conditionally, with the deletion of the reference in the 
report to landscaping on page 36, paragraph 4 of the applications schedule, as 
detailed in the supplementary report circulated at the meeting; 

  
 (c) notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation and having noted a supplementary 

report circulated at the meeting, which contained further information from officers on 
the impact of wildlife on the site, an application for outline planning permission for 
the erection of a detached dwellinghouse and garage within the curtilage of 35 
Greenhill Main Road and Meadowhead Avenue (Case No. 11/03524/OUT) be 
refused, as the Committee considers that (i) the access to the site is so long and 
narrow so as to cause potential risks to the safety of pedestrians and drivers of 
vehicles using the access and (ii) the potential safety problems caused by 
construction traffic using the proposed access;  

  
 (d) notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for planning 

permission to extend the opening hours of The York public house, 243 – 247 
Fulwood Road  to 0900 hours to 0000 hours on Sunday to Thursday and 0900 
hours to 0100 hours on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays before bank holidays  
(Application under Section 73 to vary condition 7 as imposed by planning 
permission 10/00672/FUL - Alterations and single-storey rear extension to public 
house, alterations to first and second floors for use as 3 self-contained flats, 
provision of bin store, cycle store, smoking shelter, decked area, fume extraction 
system and beer garden (As amended 07/04/10) (Case No. 12/01335/FUL), be 
granted for a trial period of 12 months to enable officers to assess the impact of the 
proposed extension of hours; and   

  
 (e) notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for planning 

permission to extend the opening hours of Tiger Works, 136 West Street, from 0030 
hours on any day to 0130 hours Sunday to Wednesday and 0230 hours on 
Thursday, and 0430 hours Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holiday Sundays and 
Christmas Eve and New Years Eve (Application under Section 73 to 
vary condition 6 (opening hours) as imposed by application 97/01300/FUL) (Case 
No. 12/01285/FUL), be granted for a trial period of 12 months to enable officers to 
assess the impact of the proposed extension of hours. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL 
 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 11.06.2012 

Page 3 of 3 
 

9.1 20A Clarkehouse Road 
  
 The Director of Development Services submitted a report which concerned 

breaches of listed building consent granted in May 2011 relating to a flat at 
20A Clarkehouse Road, which was within the Broomhill Conservation area. 
The consent, granted for alterations to the flat, had indicated that no further 
demolition work would be undertaken to a wall and that of a number of trees 
within the rear curtilage area would be retained. However, following the receipt 
of a complaint that the wall in question had been demolished and that a large 
tree had been removed, officers had visited the site and had observed that a 
widened vehicle opening to the rear cartilage/parking area to the dwelling had 
been created through the demolition of two walls either side of the entrance 
and that there were a number of trees removed within the rear curtilage.    

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That in light of the information set out in the report of the Director 

of Development Services now submitted, no further action be taken in respect 
of the case now reported.  

  
9.3. 2 to 12 Summerfield, Ashdell Road  
  

 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on a breach of 
planning control in relation to self-contained apartments at 2-12 Summerfield, 
Ashdell Road within the Broomhill Conservation Area and concerning the 
unauthorised replacement of existing bargeboards, guttering and windows to 
the front elevation of the terrace by UPVC bargeboards and guttering.  

  
9.4 RESOLVED: That in light of the information set out in the report now 

submitted, the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be 
authorised to take all necessary steps, if required, enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of the bargeboarding and 
guttering to the front of 2 to 12 Summerfield, Ashdell Road and their 
replacement with suitable alternatives as specified in any Notice. 

 
10. RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
  
10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 

Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.  

 


